INTERNATIONAL ISO/IEC
STANDARD 17462

First edition
2000-09-15

Information technology — 3,81 mm wide
magnetic tape cartridge for information
interchange — Helical scan recording —
DDS-4 format

Technologies de l'information — Cartouche a bande magnétique de
3,81 mm de large pour I'échange d'information — Enregistrement par
balayage en spirale — Format DDS-4

Reference number
ISO/IEC 17462:2000(E)

© ISO/IEC 2000



ISO/IEC 17462:2000(E)

PDF disclaimer

This PDF file may contain embedded typefaces. In accordance with Adobe's licensing policy, this file may be printed or viewed but shall not
be edited unless the typefaces which are embedded are licensed to and installed on the computer performing the editing. In downloading

this file, parties accept therein the responsibility of not infringing Adobe's licensing policy. The ISO Central Secretariat accepts no liability in
this area.

Adobe is a trademark of Adobe Systems Incorporated.

Details of the software products used to create this PDF file can be found in the General Info relative to the file; the PDF-creation
parameters were optimized for printing. Every care has been taken to ensure that the file is suitable for use by ISO member bodies. In the
unlikely event that a problem relating to it is found, please inform the Central Secretariat at the address given below.

© ISO/IEC 2000

All rights reserved. Unless otherwise specified, no part of this publication may be reproduced or utilized in any form or by any means, electronic
or mechanical, including photocopying and microfilm, without permission in writing from either ISO at the address below or ISO's member body
in the country of the requester.

ISO copyright office

Case postale 56 « CH-1211 Geneva 20

Tel. +412274901 11

Fax +41 22 749 09 47

E-mail copyright@iso.ch

Web www.iso.ch

Printed in Switzerland

ii © ISO/IEC 2000 — All rights reserved




Contents

Section 1 - General

1
2

21
2.2
2.3

3
4

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

4.6

4.7

4.8

4.9

4.10
411
4.12
4.13
4.14
4.15
4.16
4.17
4.18
4.19
4.20
4.21
4.22
4.23
4.24
4.25
4.26
4.27
4.28
4.29
4.30
4.31
4.32
4.33
4.34
4.35
4.36

Scope
Conformance

Magnetic tape cartridge
Generating drive
Receiving drive

Normative references
Definitions

Absolute Frame Number (AFN)
ac. erase

Access Point

algorithm

ArealD

Average Signal Amplitude
azimuth

back surface

byte

cartridge

Channel bit

Codeword

Data Format 1D

Early Warning Point (EWP)

End of Data (EOD)

Entity

Error Correcting Code (ECC)
flux transition position

flux transition spacing

Fragment

Frame

Housekeeping Frame

Logical Beginning of Tape (LBOT)
magnetic tape

Master Standard Amplitude Calibration Tape
Master Standard Reference Tape
Optimum Recording Field
Partition Boundary

Physical Beginning of Tape (PBOT)
Physical End of Tape (PEOT)
physical recording density
pre-recording condition
processing

processed data

Processed Record

Processed Record Sequence

©ISO/IEC 2000 - All rights reserved

I SO/IEC 17462:2000 (E)

WWWWWWWWWWWWWWWWNNDNDNDNNDNNDNNNNNNNNDNDNDNNDN DN PRPERE R PR



