INTERNATIONAL STANDARD

17462

First edition 2000-09-15

Information technology — 3,81 mm wide magnetic tape cartridge for information interchange — Helical scan recording — DDS-4 format

Technologies de l'information — Cartouche à bande magnétique de 3,81 mm de large pour l'échange d'information — Enregistrement par balayage en spirale — Format DDS-4



PDF disclaimer

This PDF file may contain embedded typefaces. In accordance with Adobe's licensing policy, this file may be printed or viewed but shall not be edited unless the typefaces which are embedded are licensed to and installed on the computer performing the editing. In downloading this file, parties accept therein the responsibility of not infringing Adobe's licensing policy. The ISO Central Secretariat accepts no liability in this area.

Adobe is a trademark of Adobe Systems Incorporated.

Details of the software products used to create this PDF file can be found in the General Info relative to the file; the PDF-creation parameters were optimized for printing. Every care has been taken to ensure that the file is suitable for use by ISO member bodies. In the unlikely event that a problem relating to it is found, please inform the Central Secretariat at the address given below.

© ISO/IEC 2000

All rights reserved. Unless otherwise specified, no part of this publication may be reproduced or utilized in any form or by any means, electronic or mechanical, including photocopying and microfilm, without permission in writing from either ISO at the address below or ISO's member body in the country of the requester.

ISO copyright office
Case postale 56 • CH-1211 Geneva 20
Tel. + 41 22 749 01 11
Fax + 41 22 749 09 47
E-mail copyright@iso.ch
Web www.iso.ch

Printed in Switzerland

Contents

Section 1 - General		
1	Scope	1
2	Conformance	1
2.1 2.2 2.3	Magnetic tape cartridge Generating drive Receiving drive	1 1 1
3	Normative references	2
4	Definitions	2
4.1 4.2 4.3 4.4 4.5 4.6 4.7 4.8 4.9 4.10	Absolute Frame Number (AFN) a.c. erase Access Point algorithm Area ID Average Signal Amplitude azimuth back surface byte cartridge	2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
4.11 4.12	Channel bit Codeword	2
4.13 4.14 4.15	Data Format ID Early Warning Point (EWP) End of Data (EOD)	2 2 2
4.16 4.17	Entity Error Correcting Code (ECC)	2
4.18 4.19 4.20	flux transition position flux transition spacing Fragment	2 2 2 2
4.21 4.22	Frame Housekeeping Frame	3
4.23 4.24	Logical Beginning of Tape (LBOT) magnetic tape	3
4.25	Master Standard Amplitude Calibration Tape	3
4.26	Master Standard Reference Tape	3
4.27 4.28	Optimum Recording Field Partition Boundary	3
4.29	Physical Beginning of Tape (PBOT)	3
4.30	Physical End of Tape (PEOT)	3
4.31	physical recording density	3
4.32	pre-recording condition	3
4.33	processing	3
4.34 4.35	processed data Processed Record	3
4.36	Processed Record Sequence	3